IMPOSITION OF QUOTA AND THE ABILITY
OF THE DEVELOPER TO SELL HOUSING
UNITS ALLOCATED FOR BUMIPUTERA IN
MALACCA

IRDHA BTE HAKIM
2003478340

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement
for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons)

Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MELAKA

2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah for giving me the strength and inspiration towards
completing this Project Paper as a requirement to obtain my Bachelor in Business

Administration (Hons) Marketing.

First and foremost, I would like to dedicate my special acknowledgement to my
honourable advisor, Associate Professor Dr. Hj Arshad Hashim for the advice,
help, inspiring ideas and incredible guidance in assisting performing this research.
Throughout this project, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Hj Arshad Hashim has provided me his
professionalism and constructive views of which without his assistance, this task

would not be finished on schedule.

Special thanks also goes to PERTAM Properties Sdn Bhd for the cooperation,
information and support during my practical training, and also to the Developers
that gives full commitment during answering my questionnaire and personal
interview as well as giving their own opinion on the issues forwarded in this

study. Kindly appreciate all the informations and opinions given.

Thirdly, I also would like to express my deepest appreciation and thanks to my
family who gave me a very positive support towards the success of this. As well
as helped me financially. Finally, to all my friends and those who have been

involved directly and indirectly in completing this study.

v



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEGDEMENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTERS
1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of the Study
1.2 Background of the Problem
1.3 Research Question
14  Research Objective
1.5 Scope and Coverage of the Research
1.6  Significance of the Study
1.7  Limitation of the Research

1.8 Definition of Terms

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 An Overview of House Sales in Malacca
2.1.1 The residential property
2.1.2 The commercial property

22  Selling

PAGE

v

1X

X1

10

10

11

14

14

16

17



3.0

2.2.1 The selling concept versus the marketing
concept

2.2.2 The selling process
23  Imposition of Selling Quota Allocated for Bumiputera

and Non-Bumiputera

2.3.1 Status of property / land

23.2 Site selection

2.3.3 Price

2.3.4 Materials selection

23.5 Before CF and after CF — a comparison
24  Theoretical Framework

2.5  Hypothesis

RESEACRH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN
3.1  The Choice of Area Understudy
3.2 Source of Data
3.2.1 Primary data
3.2.2 Secondary data
33  Target Population and Sampling Frame
34  Sampling Procedures
3.5  Questionnaire Design
3.6  Pilot Testing of Questionnaire

3.7  Administration of Questionnaire and Field Interview

18

20

22

26

26

27

28

28

29

31

33

33

33

34

35

36

36

38

38

vi



ABSTRACT

In Malacca, any developers who wanted to develop a residential areas or housing
estates must allocate quotas for Bumiputera and Non-Bumiputera quota. To assist
the developers to sell the allocated units, The Govermnment has developed a
subsidiaries “PERTAM Properties Sdn Bhd (PPSB)” to manage and guide the
developers in the disposal of such quota. Despite of the helps given by PERTAM,
majority of the quota allocated for Bumiputera cannot be sold by the developers.
Thus this study is undertaken to examine what are the pertinent factors that lead to
the existing problem. The data for this study is sourced from questionnaires
administrated used personal interviews on 50 selected developers (98% response
rate). A set of questionnaires is designed using 68 items — instruments. The 68
items were analyzed. Four factors grouped into status of property, site selection,
price, and material selection used and tested for its reliability and produced an
alpha Cronbach value of 0.782.

The findings conclude that the four factors analyzed in this study do not have a
significant relationship with the selling performance as every P value for each
factors resulted P > 0.05 which; P = 0.084 > 0.05 before CF and P = 0.209 > 0.05
after CF for the status of property, P = 0.005 < 0.05 before CF and P= 0.814 >
0.05 after CF for site selection, P = 0.376 > 0.05 before CF and P = 0.665 > 0.05
after CF for price and for materials selection the P value before CF is P = 0.440 >
0.05 and P = 0.885 > 0.05 after CF. It is found that the quota allocated cannot be
sold mainly because the Bumiputera prefers to buy units which have the
Certificate of Fitness (CF) as being tested that the selling performance before CF
is highly significant with the selling performance after CF as the t value of —
7.773 with P value of 0.000.



	IMPOSITION OF QIJOTA AND THE ABILITYOF THE DEVELOPER TO SELL HOUSINGIJNITS ALLOCATED FOR BUMIPIJTERA INMALACCA
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Background of the Problem
	1.3 Research Question
	1.4 Research Objective
	1.5 Scope and Coverage of the Research
	1.6 Significance of the Study
	1.7 Limitation of the Research
	1.8 Definition of Terms

	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 An OverView of House Sales in Malacca
	2.2 Selling
	2.3 Imposition of Selling for Bumiputera and Non - Bumiputera
	2.4 Theoretical Framework
	2.5 Hypothesis

	CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN
	3.1 The Choice of Area Understudy
	3.2 Source of Data
	3.3 Target Population and Sampling Frame
	3.4 Sampling Procedures
	3.5 Questionnaire Design
	3.6 Pilot Testing of Questionnaire
	3.7 Administration of Questionnaire and Field Interview
	3.8 Method of Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 : RESULTS AND FINDINGS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Summary Statistics
	4.3 Respondents' Profile
	4.4 Developers' Profile
	4.5 Respondents I Developers' Response
	4.6 Sales Performance Before and After the Allocated Lots are with or without CF
	4.7 Cross Tabulation between Respondents Profile and Overall Selling Performance
	4.8 Hypothesis Testing
	4.9 Summary of Findings

	CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusions
	5.2 Policy Implications
	5.3 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX I
	APPENDIX II
	APPENDIX III



