# IMPOSITION OF QUOTA AND THE ABILITY OF THE DEVELOPER TO SELL HOUSING UNITS ALLOCATED FOR BUMIPUTERA IN MALACCA

## 1RDHA BTE HAKIM 2003478340

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons)

Marketing

## FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA

2006

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah for giving me the strength and inspiration towards completing this Project Paper as a requirement to obtain my Bachelor in Business Administration (Hons) Marketing.

First and foremost, I would like to dedicate my special acknowledgement to my honourable advisor, Associate Professor Dr. Hj Arshad Hashim for the advice, help, inspiring ideas and incredible guidance in assisting performing this research. Throughout this project, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Hj Arshad Hashim has provided me his professionalism and constructive views of which without his assistance, this task would not be finished on schedule.

Special thanks also goes to PERTAM Properties Sdn Bhd for the cooperation, information and support during my practical training, and also to the Developers that gives full commitment during answering my questionnaire and personal interview as well as giving their own opinion on the issues forwarded in this study. Kindly appreciate all the informations and opinions given.

Thirdly, I also would like to express my deepest appreciation and thanks to my family who gave me a very positive support towards the success of this. As well as helped me financially. Finally, to all my friends and those who have been involved directly and indirectly in completing this study.

TABLE OF CONTENT					
ACKNOWLEGDEMENT					
LIST OF TABLES					
LIST OF FIGURES					
ABSTRACT					
CHAPTERS					
1.0	INTR	ODUCTION			
	1.1	Background of the Study	1		
	1.2	Background of the Problem	4		
	1.3	Research Question	8		
	1.4	Research Objective	8		
	1.5	Scope and Coverage of the Research	9		
	1.6	Significance of the Study	10		
	1.7	Limitation of the Research	10		
	1.8	Definition of Terms	11		
2.0	LITE	RATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	An Overview of House Sales in Malacca	14		
		2.1.1 The residential property	14		
		2.1.2 The commercial property	16		
	2.2	Selling	17		
			v		

		2.2.1 The selling concept versus the marketing	
		concept	18
		2.2.2 The selling process	20
	2.3	Imposition of Selling Quota Allocated for Bumiputera	
		and Non-Bumiputera	22
		2.3.1 Status of property / land	26
		2.3.2 Site selection	26
		2.3.3 Price	27
		2.3.4 Materials selection	28
		2.3.5 Before CF and after CF – a comparison	28
	2.4	Theoretical Framework	29
	2.5	Hypothesis	31
3.0	RESE	EACRH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN	
	3.1	The Choice of Area Understudy	33
	3.2	Source of Data	33
		3.2.1 Primary data	33
		3.2.2 Secondary data	34
	3.3	Target Population and Sampling Frame	35
	3.4	Sampling Procedures	36
	3.5	Questionnaire Design	36
	3.6	Pilot Testing of Questionnaire	38
	3.7	Administration of Questionnaire and Field Interview	38

### ABSTRACT

In Malacca, any developers who wanted to develop a residential areas or housing estates must allocate quotas for Bumiputera and Non-Bumiputera quota. To assist the developers to sell the allocated units, The Government has developed a subsidiaries "PERTAM Properties Sdn Bhd (PPSB)" to manage and guide the developers in the disposal of such quota. Despite of the helps given by PERTAM, majority of the quota allocated for Bumiputera cannot be sold by the developers. Thus this study is undertaken to examine what are the pertinent factors that lead to the existing problem. The data for this study is sourced from questionnaires administrated used personal interviews on 50 selected developers (98% response rate). A set of questionnaires is designed using 68 items – instruments. The 68 items were analyzed. Four factors grouped into status of property, site selection, price, and material selection used and tested for its reliability and produced an alpha Cronbach value of 0.782.

The findings conclude that the four factors analyzed in this study do not have a significant relationship with the selling performance as every P value for each factors resulted P > 0.05 which; P = 0.084 > 0.05 before CF and P = 0.209 > 0.05 after CF for the status of property, P = 0.005 < 0.05 before CF and P = 0.814 > 0.05 after CF for site selection, P = 0.376 > 0.05 before CF and P = 0.665 > 0.05 after CF for price and for materials selection the P value before CF is P = 0.440 > 0.05 and P = 0.885 > 0.05 after CF. It is found that the quota allocated cannot be sold mainly because the Bumiputera prefers to buy units which have the Certificate of Fitness (CF) as being tested that the selling performance before CF is highly significant with the selling performance after CF as the t value of -7.773 with P value of 0.000.